interest rate and credit default swaps in the past to limit interest rate risk. Derivatives are used for hedging purposes rather than speculation. We do not
enter into financial instruments for trading purposes.

Additionally, the interest rates on our cash, restricted cash and escrow balances are not indexed to a benchmark index rate and are negotiated
periodically with each corresponding bank, therefore, the interest rates may change frequently and may not necessarily change in conjunction with
changes in SOFR. As a result, the impact in the table below is for illustrative purposes only.

The following table projects the potential impact on interest (in thousands) for a 12-month period, assuming a hypothetical instantaneous increase or
decrease of 50 basis points and a decrease of 100 basis points in corresponding interest rates. Since it is unlikely that interest rates will significantly
increase in the near future as a result of the current high interest rate environment, we have excluded the impact of a 100 basis point increase in
corresponding interest rates.

Assets (Liabilities)
Subject to Interest
Rate Sensitivity (1)

50 Basis Point
Increase

50 Basis Point
Decrease

100 Basis Point
Decrease

Interest income from loans and investments $ 11,304,956 $ 46,072 $ (44,701) $ (87,126)

Interest expense from debt obligations (9,539,233) 40,245 (40,198) (80,377)

Impact to net interest income from loans and investments $ 5,827 $ (4,503) $ (6,749)

Interest income from cash, restricted cash and escrow balances (2) $ 2,074,405 10,372 (10,372) (20,744)

Total impact from hypothetical changes in interest rates $ 16,199 $ (14,875) $ (27,493)

________________________________________
(1) Represents the UPB of our structured loan portfolio, the principal balance of our debt and the account balances of our cash, restricted cash and

escrows at December 31, 2024.
(2) Our cash, restricted cash and escrows are currently earning interest at a weighted average blended rate of approximately 4.1%, or approximately

$85.0 million annually. Interest income earned on our cash and restricted cash is included as a component of interest income and interest income
earned on escrows is included as a component of servicing revenue, net in the consolidated statements of income. The interest earned on our cash,
restricted cash and escrows is based on an average daily balance and may be different from the end of period balance.

We entered into treasury futures to hedge our exposure to changes in interest rates inherent in (1) our held-for-sale Agency Business Private Label